(6)   This amount estimates the cost of providing outplacement assistance.

Financial Measures

The following tables contain unaudited reconciliations of 2015 U.S. GAAP revenues, operating cash flow and diluted EPS to revenues,
operating cash flow, operating profit and adjusted diluted EPS for annual incentive purposes relating to the 2015 AIP Performance Metrics and
Achievement Table.

2015 Financial Measures (US$ millions, except per-share data)

Consolidated Performance

Diluted EPS (1)

$

1.30

Foreign-exchange impact relative to rates in effect for budget purposes 0.19

Retirement Separation Agreement for Dr. Morel
0.09

Discrete tax items
0.01

Annuitization of pension liabilities

Edgar Filing: WEST PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES INC - Form DEF 14A

205

0.43
Adjusted Diluted EPS for AIP purposes $

2.02

Operating Cash Flow $   212.4

Foreign-exchange impact relative to rates in effect for budget purposes 16.2

Additional pension funding credit 15.0

Adjusted Operating Cash Flow for AIP purposes $ 243.6

Divisional and Regional Performance

As
Reported

Foreign-
Exchange

Impact (2) Adjusted
Pharma. Packaging Systems Div.
Segment Results

Revenues 1,000.7 73.8 1,074.5

Operating Profit 235.7 17.5 253.2

Cash Flow 285.8 18.8 304.6
Pharma. Delivery Systems Div.
Segment Results

Revenues 400.2 11.6 411.8

Operating Profit 12.0 1.9 13.9

(1)   A full discussion of components of adjusted diluted EPS is found in our fourth-quarter and full-year 2015 earnings press release filed on Form 8-K with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 18, 2016.

(2)   Foreign-exchange impact is based on rates in effect for budget purposes.

2016 Annual Meeting and Proxy Statement  | 58

Edgar Filing: WEST PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES INC - Form DEF 14A

206

Table of Contents

 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Independent Auditors And Fees

Fees Paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The following table presents fees for audit and other services provided by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP for years 2015 and 2014.  All of the